On July 31, 2023, the Company announced that the Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.13 per share
on Yum China’s common stock, payable on September 18, 2023, to stockholders of record as of the close of business
on August 28, 2023. Total estimated cash dividend payable is approximately $54 million.

YUM CHINA – 2023 Interim Report66

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 17 — Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and International Financial
Reporting Standards

The Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP,
which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material
differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

(i)	 Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income:

For the year to date ended June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP Lease(a)

Share-based
compensation(b)

Deferred taxes
on share-based
compensation(c)

Long-lived
assets

impairment(d)

Direct
Marketing

Costs(f)

Amounts
under IFRS

Revenues
Franchise fees and income $	 46 $	 (2) $	 44
Revenues from transactions
  with franchisees 182 (1) 181

Total revenues 5,571 (2) — — — (1) 5,568

Costs and Expenses, Net
Company restaurants
  Occupancy and other
    operating expenses 1,366 (36) (2) (23) 1,305

Company restaurant
  expenses 4,322 (36) — — (2) (23) 4,261
General and administrative
  expenses 316 (2) 1 315
Franchise expenses 19 (2) 17
Expenses for transactions
  with franchisees 175 (1) 174
Closures and impairment
  expenses, net 17 1 1 19

Total costs and expenses, net 4,898 (39) 1 — (1) (24) 4,835

Operating Profit 673 37 (1) — 1 23 733
Interest income (expense), net 78 (57) 21

Income Before Income
  Taxes and Equity in
  Net Earnings (Losses)
  from Equity Method
  Investments 723 (20) (1) — 1 23 726
Income tax provision (196) 5 (3) — (5) (199)

Net income — including
  noncontrolling interests 527 (15) (1) (3) 1 18 527
Net income — noncontrolling
  interests 41 (1) — — — 40

Net Income — Yum China
  Holdings, Inc. $	 486 $	 (14) $	 (1) $	 (3) $	 1 $	 18 $	 487

YUM CHINA – 2023 Interim Report 67

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year to date ended June 30, 2022
IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP Lease(a)

Share-based
compensation(b)

Deferred taxes
on share-based
compensation(c)

Long-lived
assets

impairment(d)

Direct
Marketing

Costs(f)

Amounts
under IFRS

Revenues
Franchise fees and income $	 43 $	 (3) $� 40
Revenues from transactions
  with franchisees 139 (4) 135

Total revenues 4,796 (3) — — — (4) 4,789

Costs and Expenses, Net
Company restaurants
  Occupancy and other
    operating expenses 1,343 (38) (4) (59) 1,242

Company restaurant
  expenses 3,978 (38) — — (4) (59) 3,877
General and administrative
  expenses 292 (2) — 290
Franchise expenses 18 (3) 15
Expenses for transactions
  with franchisees 136 — (4) 132
Closures and impairment
  expenses, net 16 3 (1)  — 18

Total costs and expenses, net 4,524 (40) — (5)  (63) 4,416

Operating Profit 272 37 — — 5 59 373
Interest income (expense), net 26 (70) (44)

Income Before Income
  Taxes and Equity in
  Net Earnings (Losses)
  from Equity Method
  Investments 281 (33) — — 5 59 312
Income tax provision (86) 8 (1) (1) (15) (95)

Net income — including
  noncontrolling interests 193 (25) — (1) 4 44 215
Net income — noncontrolling
  interests 10 — — — 10

Net Income — Yum China
  Holdings, Inc. $	 183 $	 (25) $	 — $	 (1) $	 4 $	 44 $� 205

YUM CHINA – 2023 Interim Report68

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii)	 Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP Lease(a)

Share-based
compensation(b)

Deferred taxes
on share-based
compensation(c)

Long-lived
assets

impairment(d)

Redeemable
noncontrolling

interest(e)

Direct
Marketing

Costs(f)

Amounts
under
IFRS

Current Assets
Accounts receivable, net $	 59 $	 5 $	 64

Total Current Assets 3,687 5 — — — — — 3,692
Property, plant and
  equipment, net 2,049 (9) (10) 2,030
Operating lease
  right-of-use assets 2,066 (71) 1,995
Deferred income taxes 72 6 2 80
Other assets 260 10 270

Total Assets 11,675 (65) — 6 (8) — — 11,608

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and
  other current liabilities 2,064 — (23) 2,041

Total Current Liabilities 2,152 — — — — — (23) 2,129
Non-current operating and
  finance lease liabilities 1,814 2 1,816
Deferred income tax liabilities 350 (16) 5 339
Other liabilities 142 12 154

Total Liabilities 4,458 (14) — — — 12 (18) 4,438

Redeemable Noncontrolling
  Interest 12 (12) —

Equity
Additional paid-in capital 4,396 4 14 — 4,414
Retained earnings 2,465 (41) (4) (8) (8) 18 2,422
Accumulated other
  comprehensive loss (316) 2 1 (313)

Total Yum China Holdings, Inc.
  Stockholders’ Equity 6,549 (39) — 6 (7) — 18 6,527
Noncontrolling interests 656 (12) (1) 643

Total Equity 7,205 (51) — 6 (8) — 18 7,170

Total Liabilities, Redeemable
  Noncontrolling Interest
  and Equity $	 11,675 $	 (65) $	 — $	 6 $	 (8) $	 — $	 — $	 11,608

YUM CHINA – 2023 Interim Report 69

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2022
IFRS adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP Lease(a)

Share-based
compensation(b)

Deferred taxes
on share-based
compensation(c)

Long-lived assets
impairment(d)

Redeemable
noncontrolling

interest(e)

Amounts
under IFRS

Current Assets
Accounts receivable, net $	 64 $	 5 $	 69

Total Current Assets 3,940 5 — — — — 3,945
Property, plant and
  equipment, net 2,118 (9) (12) 2,097
Operating lease
  right-of-use assets 2,219 (54) 2,165
Deferred income taxes 113 6 3 122
Other assets 343 9 352

Total Assets 11,826 (49) — 6 (9) — 11,774

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and
  other current liabilities 2,098 1 2,099

Total Current Liabilities 2,166 1 — — — — 2,167
Non-current operating and
  finance lease liabilities 1,948 2 1,950
Deferred income tax
  liabilities 390 (11) 379
Other liabilities 162 12 174

Total Liabilities 4,666 (8) — — — 12 4,670

Redeemable
  Noncontrolling Interest 12 (12) —

Equity
Additional paid-in capital 4,390 3 11 — 4,404
Retained earnings 2,191 (27) (3) (5) (9) 2,147
Accumulated other
  comprehensive loss (103) (5) 1 (107)

Total Yum China
  Holdings, Inc.
  Stockholders’ Equity 6,482 (32) — 6 (8) — 6,448
Noncontrolling interests 666 (9) (1) 656

Total Equity 7,148 (41) — 6 (9) — 7,104

Total Liabilities,
  Redeemable
  Noncontrolling
  Interest and Equity $	 11,826 $	 (49) $	 — $	 6 $	 (9) $	 — $	 11,774

YUM CHINA – 2023 Interim Report70

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes:

(a) Lease

Lease Amortization

Under U.S. GAAP, there is a dual-classification lease accounting model for lessees: finance leases and operating
leases. For operating leases, unless the right-of-use asset has been impaired, the amortization of right-of-use assets
and the interest expense of lease liabilities are recorded together as a single lease cost on a straight-line basis over the